

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

No. 38550-3-II

09 DEC 14 AM 10:11

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPUTY

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

Vs.

ROBERT DOBYNS,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for Lewis County

Respondent's Brief

MICHAEL GOLDEN
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney

By: LORI ELLEN SMITH, WSBA 27961
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Lewis County Prosecutor's Office
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900
(360) 740-1240

BR-11-11-09
p111 12-11-09

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

ARGUMENT.....1

I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT DENIED DOBYNS' MOTION TO SUPPRESS THE RECORDING OF DOBYNS' TELEPHONE CONVERSATION WITH THE VICTIM..1

II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT ALLOWED THE JURY TO HEAR THE RECORDING OF DOBYNS' TELEPHONE CONVERSATION WITH THE VICTIM WITHOUT ADMITTING THE TAPE ITSELF INTO EVIDENCE.....9

III. THERE WAS NO VIOLATION OF DOBYNS' RIGHT TO A PUBLIC TRIAL DURING THE VOIR DIRE PROCESS BECAUSE THE COURTROOM WAS NOT "CLOSED".....12

IV. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT REFUSED DOBYNS' REQUEST TO STRIKE A POTENTIAL JUROR FOR CAUSE.....17

V. DOBYNS' ARGUMENT THAT THE TRIAL JUDGE MISTREATED DEFENSE COUNSEL AND THEREBY "IMPROPERLY COMMENTED ON THE EVIDENCE" IS NOT SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD.....24

VI. THERE WAS NO PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT...28

VII. THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE AGGRAVATING SENTENCING FACTORS WERE CORRECT AND THE EXCEPTIONAL SENTENCE WAS PROPERLY IMPOSED.....31

CONCLUSION.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Demelash v. Ross Stores, Inc.</u> , 105 Wn.App. 508, 20 P.3d 447 (2001)	10
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Orange</u> , 152 Wn.2d 795, 100 P.3d 291 (2004)	13, 14, 16
<u>Lindblad v. Boeing Co.</u> , 108 Wn.App. 198, 31 P.3d 1 (2001).	10
<u>Ottis v. Stevenson-Carson Sch. Dist. No. 303</u> , 61 Wash.App. 747, 812 P.2d 133 (1991)	17
<u>State v. Bello</u> 142 Wash.App. 930, 176 P.3d 554, 556 (2008)	32
<u>State v. Bone-Club</u> , 128 Wn.2d 254, 906 P.2d 325 (1995).....	13, 14, 16
<u>State v. Brett</u> , 126 Wn.2d 136, 892 P.2d 29 (1995), <i>cert. den.</i> 516 U.S. 1121, 133 L.Ed.2d 858, 116 S.Ct. 931 (1996)	29
<u>State v. Brightman</u> , 155 Wn.2d 506, 122 P.3d 150 (2005).	12, 14
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997), <i>cert. denied</i> 523 U.S. 1007 (1998).....	29
<u>State v. Carver</u> , 122 Wn.App. 300, 93 P.3d 947 (2004)	30
<u>State v. Cerny</u> , 78 Wn.2d 845, 480 P.2d 199 (1971), <i>modified on</i> <i>other grounds</i> , 408 U.S. 939, 92 S.Ct. 2873, 33 L.Ed.2d 761 (1972)	26
<u>State v. Cisneros</u> , 63 Wn.App. 724, 821 P.2d 1262, <i>review denied</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1002, 832 P.2d 487 (1992)	2, 8
<u>State v. Clapp</u> , 57 Wn.App. 263, 834 P.2d 1101 (1992).....	11
<u>State v. D.J.W.</u> , 76 Wn.App. 135, 882 P.2d 1199 (1994), <i>aff'd</i> <i>sub.nom.</i> , <u>State v. Clark</u> , 129 Wn.2d 211, 916 P.2d 384 (1996)..	2

<u>State v. Day</u> , 51 Wn.App. 544 (1988).....	30
<u>State v. Dennison</u> , 115 Wash.2d 609, 801 P.2d 193 (1990)	32
<u>State v. Dhaliwal</u> 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003).....	29
<u>State v. Eaker</u> , 113 Wn.App. 111, 53 P.3d 37 (2002), <i>rev. denied</i> , 149 Wn.2d 1003 (2003).	25
<u>State v. Erickson</u> , 146 Wn. App. 200, 189 P.3d 245 (2008). ...	14, 16
<u>State v. Fiallo-Lopez</u> , 78 Wn.App. 717, 899 P.2d 1294 (2995)....	29
<u>State v. Forrester</u> , 21 Wn.App. 855, 587 P.2d 179 (1978).....	10
<u>State v. Frazier</u> , 99 Wn.2d 180, 661 P.2d 126 (1983)	11
<u>State v. Gentry</u> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105 (1995).....	25
<u>State v. Gilcrist</u> , 91 Wash.2d 603, 590 P.2d 809 (1979).....	17
<u>State v. Gregory</u> , 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006)	28
<u>State v. Guloy</u> , 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 475 U.S. 1020 (1989).....	30
<u>State v. Hoffman</u> , 116 Wn.2d 51, 804 P.2d 577 (1991).....	29
<u>State v. Hughes</u> , 118 Wn.App. 713, 77 P.3d 681 (2003).....	28
<u>State v. Jackson</u> , 75 Wash.App. 537, 879 P.2d 307 (1994), <i>review denied</i> , 126 Wash.2d 1003, 891 P.2d 37 (1995)	17
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 119 Wn.2d 167, 829 P.2d 1082 (1992).....	26
<u>State v. Kichinko</u> , 26 Wn.App. 304, 613 P.2d 792 (1980),.....	3, 4
<u>State v. Kroll</u> , 87 Wash.2d 829, 558 P.2d 173 (1976).	32
<u>State v. Kwan Fai Mak</u> , 105 Wn.2d 692, 718 P.2d 407 (1986).....	28
<u>State v. Lane</u> , 125 Wn.2d 825, 889 P.2d 929 (1995)	25

<u>State v. Lopez</u> , 70 Wn.App. 259, 856 P.2d 390 (1993), <i>review denied</i> , 123 Wn.2d 1002, 868 P.2d 871 (1994)	3, 29
<u>State v. Mak</u> , 105 Wn.2d 692, 718 P.2d 407, <i>cert.denied</i> , 479 U.S. 995, 107 S.Ct. 599, 93 L.Ed.2d 599 (1986), <i>sentence vacated on writ of habeas corpus sub nom. Mak v. Blodgett</i> , 754 F.Supp. 1490 (W.D.Wash. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 970 F.2d 614 (9th Cir. 1992), <i>cert.denied</i> , 507 U.S. 951, 113 S.Ct. 1363, 122 L.Ed.2d 742 (1993).	25, 28
<u>State v. Mayes</u> , 20 Wn.App. 184, 579 P.2d 999 (1978)	4
<u>State v. Momah</u> , 141 Wn.App. 705, 171 P.3d 1064 (2007)	14, 16
<u>State v. Negrete</u> , 72 Wn.App. 62, 863 P.2d 137 (2993), <i>rev. denied</i> , 123 Wn.2d 1030, 877 P.2d 695 (1994)	29
<u>State v. Noltie</u> , 116 Wn.2d 831, 809 P.2d 190 (1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 9 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 1993)	18
<u>State v. Oughton</u> , 26 Wn.App. 74, 612 P.2d 812 (1980)	10
<u>State v. Pirtle</u> , 127 Wn.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1995) <i>cert. denied</i> 518 U.S. 1026 (1996);	28
<u>State v. Platz</u> , 33 Wn.App. 345, 655 P.2d 710 (1982)	3, 4, 8
<u>State v. Porter</u> , 98 Wn.App. 631, 990 P.2d 460 (1999), <i>review denied</i> , 140 Wn.2d 1024 (2000)	1, 2
<u>State v. Russell</u> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 757 (1994)	28
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 85 Wn.2d 840, 540 P.2d 424 (1975)	10
<u>State v. Soper</u> , 135 Wn.App. 89, 143 P.3d 335 (2006),	26
<u>State v. Stenson</u> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997)	30
<u>State v. Swan</u> , 114 Wn.2d 613, 790 P.2d 610 (1996), <i>cert.denied</i> , 498 U.S. 1046, 111 S.Ct. 752, 112 L.Ed.2d 772 (1991)	25, 29

<u>State v. Vega</u> , 144 Wn. App. 944, 184 P.3d 677 (2008).....	15
<u>State v. White</u> , 60 Wn.2d 551, 374 P.2d 942 (1962)	18, 21
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 49 Wn.2d 354, 301 P.2d 769 (1956)	10
<u>State v. Wilson</u> 141 Wash.App. 597, 171 P.3d 501 (2007), ...	17,18

Statutes

RCW 4.44.170(2)	17
RCW 4.44.190;.....	18
RCW 9.73.090(2)	2, 4
RCW 9.73.130(3)(f).....	2, 4

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Gannett Co., Inc. v. DePasquale</u> , 443 U.S. 368, 99 S.Ct. 2898, 61 L.Ed. 2d 608 (1999)	13
